SPECIFICATIONS continued from previous panel

C. During Construction Phase

- All areas within the TPZ shall remain undisturbed for the duration of construction. There will be no grade changes, dumping, and storage of any materials, structures or equipment within these areas. The Tree Protection Barrier must not be removed without the written authorization of the Town of Caledon.
- 2. Minor grading works will be permitted at the edge of the preservation zone as required to correct localized depressions, and blend to existing grades. This work to be undertaken under the direct supervision of an ISA certified arborist.
- 3. A certified ISA arborist will undertake proper root pruning in accordance with acceptable arboriculture practices when and if roots of retained trees are to be exposed, damaged, or severed by construction work. The exposed roots will be backfilled with appropriate material as soon as possible to prevent desiccation. Root pruning prior to excavation will help prevent necessary damage to tree roots. The use of low pressure hydrovac to expose roots is recommended, at no additional cost.
- 4. The Town of Caledon must be notified for all work that impacts the TPZ for temporary removal of a section of hoarding to gain access for fine grading or other works. All works are to be supervised by the Town of Caledon.
- 5. No cables, wire or ropes of any kind shall be wrapped around or installed in trees to be preserved.
- 6. No contaminants will be dumped or flushed in the TPZ areas or where feeder roots of trees exist (generally beyond the TPZ areas).
- 7. Irrigate tree protection zones during drought conditions, June to September to reduce drought stress.
- 8. Inspect the site daily to ensure hoarding is in place and in good condition. Inspect trees to monitor condition.

D. Post Construction Phase

- 1. Following the completion of all site works including landscaping, and after review and approval by the Town of Caledon staff, the protective hoarding may be removed.
- 2. After removal of the protective hoarding, the Tree Preservation Zones shall be inspected by the Town of Caledon staff. Any remaining dead, diseased, or hazardous limbs or trees are to be removed by an ISA certified arborist as directed by the consulting arborist or Town of Caledon staff.

end of specifications						

TOWN OF CALEDON					APR'D: B.B. DAT	TE: AUGUST 17
TREE PRESERVATION STANDARD NOTES - PART 2					DRAWN: B.M. SCA	CALE: NTS
					STANDARD No. 711	
	NO.	REVISION	APR'D	DATE		